
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Committee Members: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)  

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott, Councillor Janet Giles and Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Jason Downs and Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

Dennis Rigney (Proxy Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative 

 

 

 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that reports contained in this Agenda may 

contain names, images, or references to deceased persons 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024, at 2.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

Agenda 

  
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies -  

Mitzi Nam (Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative) 

 

 
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting 
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
3.   Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members  
 
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 
held on 4 September 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
View public Minutes here. 

 

 
5.   Presentations  
 
 5.1   Kaurna Knowledge Project 3 - 10 
 
6.   Reports  
 
 6.1   Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 11 - 58 
 
7.   Any Other Business  
 
8.    Next Meeting 

Wednesday 5 March 2025, 2.30 pm – 4.30 pm 

 

 
9.   Closure  
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=809&Ver=4


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda – Wednesday, 4 December 2024 
 

 

Wednesday 4 December 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Kaurna Knowledge Project 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping 

 
 

Purpose of Presentation 
The purpose of this presentation is to update the Reconciliation Committee on the Kaurna Knowledge Project.  

This project, designed to increase Cultural Learning across the City, aligns with the City of Adelaide Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan (2021-2024).  

Led by Mr Jack Buckskin of Kuma Kaaru Cultural Services, and in conjunction with the Nucleus Creative Agency, 
the Kaurna Knowledge Project aims to increase the broader community’s foundational knowledge of Kaurna 
history, spirituality, and language, through the development of a website and educational videos. Through the 
promotion of respectful conversations, the project fosters open dialogue in a non-judgemental environment to 
bridge cultural gaps and strengthen community connections. 

The Kaurna Knowledge Project is supported by the City of Adelaide through a three-year Strategic Partnership 
Grant of $150,000 . The project is in the second year of the three-year partnership.   

In the first year of the strategic partnership, the Knowledge Project Website (Knowledge Project) was created and 
incorporates two videos titled, ‘Modern History’ and ‘Spirituality’. The website was launched in August 2024. 
 
In year two (2024/25), the project will focus on engaging with the community to inform a series of short videos. Jack 
Buckskin will host six workshops in the city to inform the content of these videos. The format of the workshops will 
empower people to ask questions and seek answers, fostering a shared journey towards a more informed and 
knowledgeable community.  
 
The next phase of the Kaurna Knowledge Project, including the short video series, may form part of NAIDOC Week 
or Reconciliation Week programming in 2025.  
 
The Kaurna Knowledge Project will be linked to the Kaurna Voices project on the City of Adelaide website. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://knowledgeproject.com.au/
https://knowledgeproject.com.au/
https://knowledgeproject.com.au/modern-history
https://knowledgeproject.com.au/spirituality


Foundational Knowledge for Deeper Understanding

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



The Knowledge Project is an ongoing 
free resource aimed at increasing 
foundational knowledge of Kaurna 
culture, history, and language.

It was co-founded by Jack Buckskin of 
Kuma Kaaru and Chris Kellett of Nucleus. 
The project has been developed in 
partnership with the City of Adelaide.

Project Purpose

To provide accessible, engaging 
content that fills gaps in public 
knowledge, fostering better, more 
informed conversations between 
Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal 
Australians.

P
age 5



The project began with a simple conversation where Jack was 
asked, “What do you wish people knew?”

Jack expressed frustration at how much of his time was spent
[...]
to provide 
information in a format that is 
engaging, concise manner, which 
values the time of the viewer and 
provides foundational knowledge 
that is immediately conducive to 
better conversations.

.

We invite local leaders, 
educational institutions, and 
community groups to champion 
this project and help make it an 
enduring educational tool for 
generations to come. We 
encourage members of the 
community to use the website to 
ask questions they may otherwise 
not feel comfortable asking, so 
that we can learn and grow 
together.

P
age 10



Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

 

Wednesday, 4 December 2024 
Reconciliation Committee 

Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for 
Endorsement 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community Program Contact:  

Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek the Reconciliation Committee's endorsement of the Stretch Reconciliation 
Action Plan 2024-2027 (the RAP).  
On 11 June 2024, the Council endorsed the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (the draft RAP) for 
the purposes of seeking the conditional approval of Reconciliation Australia and public consultation (Link 1).  
The consultation on the draft RAP was open for three weeks from 28 October to 18 November 2024. Five Our 
Adelaide survey submissions were received. A summary of the consultation is provided in Attachment A.  
Key themes arising from the consultation are: 
• The importance of sharing local Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander histories and amplifying the voices of 

Elders. 
• Prioritising initiatives that support the emotional and mental wellbeing of City of Adelaide employees and 

Aboriginal communities. 
• Transparent reporting on Reconciliation Action Plan progress and outcomes, with opportunities for 

community feedback. 
• The need for action on systemic racism, health inequities, and justice reform.  
The draft RAP has been updated to reflect consultation feedback. A version of the draft RAP with track changes is 
provided for ease of reference in Link 2 .  
The RAP, contained in Attachment B, replaces the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
2021- 2024. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 consultation summary as contained in 

Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 
4 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 December 2024. 

3. Approves that the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024- 2027 as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 6.1on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 December 2024, 
replaces the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021 – 2024. 

4. Notes that Reconciliation Australia is the ultimate endorser of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-
2027 which will occur after Council endorsement. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to finalise the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-
2027 as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation 
Committee held on 4 December 2024, incorporating any further feedback to achieve Reconciliation 
Australia compliance and final endorsement. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_2.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy 
It is a target of the 2024-2028 Strategic Plan to establish and deliver a new Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan by 2024. The draft RAP replaces the City of Adelaide’s 
Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021-2024. 

Consultation The draft RAP was developed through an internal consultation process facilitated by 
Reconciliation SA. Public consultation occurred through the Our Adelaide website. 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities The development of the City of Adelaide’s 4th Stretch RAP and 11th RAP demonstrates an 
ongoing commitment towards reconciliation. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

The City of Adelaide’s 2024/25 Annual Business Plan and Budget includes $150,000 for 
implementation of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

A budget proposal will be submitted for implementation of the Stretch Reconciliation Action 
Plan 2024-2027 as a part of the 2025/2026 Annual Business Planning and Budget Process. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan will be in place from 2024-2027. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 12



 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

DISCUSSION 
Background  
1. On 11 June 2024 Council endorsed the draft Reconciliation Action Plan (the draft RAP)  ( Link 1 )  for the 

purposes of providing it to Reconciliation Australia for conditional endorsement and public consultation. 

2. The dra
[...]
 Strait Islander 
recruitment, retention and professional development’.  

6.4. Actions 18, 19, 20 a focus area whereby ‘City of Adelaide’s policies and procedures embed 
reconciliation practices that support implementation of the RAP’. 

Reconciliation Australia endorsement process: 
7. Reconciliation Australia is the final endorser of a Reconciliation Action Plan. Reconciliation Australia has 

reviewed the draft RAP. The changes made to it were primarily to align with the current Reconciliation 
Australia template. 

8. A key addition to the draft RAP, as required by Reconciliation Australia, is the addition and establishment of 
a Reconciliation Working Group (RWG). The establishment of a RWG ensures that the process of 
implementing the draft RAP is inclusive, structured, and guided by a dedicated team of individuals 
responsible for driving and monitoring progress. 

8.1. The objectives of the RWG are to: 

8.1.1. Provide implementation updates to the Reconciliation Committee. 

8.1.2. Provide leadership and strategic direction in the creation and implementation of the RAP. 

Page 13

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf


 
 

Reconciliation Committee – Agenda - Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

8.1.3. Track the progress of the RAP against established goals and milestones. 

8.1.4. Seek input from Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Communities. 

RAP Artwork 
9. A new RAP artwork has been developed alongside the draft RAP. We Create Print Deliver was appointed 

following an expression of interest process from Aboriginal Artists.  

10. Stephen Warrior (a Kaurna community member) was engaged to ensure a Kaurna storyline and 
collaboration throughout the development of the artwork.  

11. The City of Adelaide retains both a physical and a digital version of the artwork for display. Link 3 includes a 
comprehensive package featuring the artwork, its description, and potential applications. 

Next Steps 

12. Pending Council decision, the final Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 will be submitted to Reconciliation 
Australia for final approval.  

13. Reconciliation Australia is anticipated to make a decision in early 2025. Based on this timing, the launch of 
the Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 could occur from late January 2025. 

 
 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Draft RAP endorsed by Council on 11 June 2024 for public consultation and to be submitted to 

Reconciliation Australia 

Link 2 – City of Adelaide Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 - 2027 - track changes 

Link 3 – RAP Artwork - We Create Print Deliver 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 Consultation Summary Report 

Attachment B – Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for endorsement  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 14

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_3.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_2.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Reconciliation_4_December_2024_Item_6.1_Link_3.pdf


Page 1 of 7  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of Adelaide 

Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027  

Consultation Summary 

November 2024 

P
age 15

A
ttachm

ent A



Page 2 of 7  

Background 

A Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (Stretch RAP) 
[...]
a Tarndanyako. 
Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu 

tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta 
kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. 

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi. 

 

 

"City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are meeting on the Traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pay our respect to Elders past and present. 

We recognise and respect Kaurna cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land, water 
and seas. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 

today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Language Groups 

and other First Nations." 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 23



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

 
 

Contents 

Reconciliation Committee Dual-Chairpersons Message ..........................................................4 
Our Vision for Reconciliation ....................................................................................................5 
CoA CEO message ..................................................................................................................6 
Reconciliation Australia statement – CEO Karen Mundine ......................................................7 
Our Business ...........................................................................................................................8 
Our Journey .............................................................................................................................9 

City of Adelaide’s RAP .........................................................................................................9 
Our Commitment to the Five Dimensions of Reconciliation ...............................................12 
Reconciliation Governance ........................................................
[...]
culpture created by renowned Ngarrindjerri weaver Aunty Yvonne Koolmatrie, is 
an important acknowledgement of our shared history. 
 
Embodying the principles of respect, relationship-building, opportunity creation, and sound governance, 
this Stretch RAP strives to progress First Nations employment, an all-encompassing procurement 
blueprint, and an intensified focus on Kaurna engagement and support. 

Implementing these goals not only reaffirms our unwavering dedication to reconciliation but cements the 
City of Adelaide as leaders within Local Government. 

For more than 20 years, the City of Adelaide’s Reconciliation Committee has led pivotal organisational 
and city-wide change.  

“It has been an honour and pleasure to work with the City of Adelaide for over 10 years. How 
they recognise the trauma we have been through since colonisation and how they treat our 
people is uplifting to be a part of.” Ms Yvonne Agius  
 

As co-chairs of the Committee it is our privilege to continue to steward the organisation’s journey of 
reconciliation.  

 
Ms Yvonne Agius  The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
 Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Dual Chairperson      Dual Chairperson 

Page 25



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

5 
 

Our Vision for Reconciliation  
 

City of Adelaide’s vision is for a community where the rich heritage of the Kaurna People and the 
diverse cultures of all Aboriginal & Torres Strait Peoples are honoured, embraced, and fully 

integrated into a shared future for the city: One that is steeped in Kaurna tradition and belonging 
to the Yarta, with a strong, harmonious and reconciled community. 

 

The City of Adelaide is committed to deepening its ties with Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people 
and continuing our journey towards a shared future identity. 

Together we will prioritise and embed reconciliation into our work, through innovation, collaboration and 
transparency. 

We will honour Kaurna People as the Traditional Custodians of the Adelaide Plains and respect their 
cultural protocols. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 26



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

6 
 

CoA CEO message  
 

On behalf of the City of Adelaide Council Administration, I am honoured to 
present our 2024-2027 Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP). 

 

Through countless milestones, years of effort, and the voices of many, we 
have come together to advance reconciliation within our city. The Kaurna 
people, Traditional Owners of the Adelaide Plains, have had their deep 
connection to this land formally recognised through a Native Title 
determination, underscoring the importance of respecting and honouring the 
rights of Indigenous communities in both rural and urban settings. 

 

Building on the foundations of our previous RAPs, we have made significant progress in advancing 
reconciliation within our community. Our investment in cultural mapping has led to the development of a 
public tool that fosters understanding, while partnerships with local Aboriginal organisations and leaders 
have enabled the co-creation of community-driven projects. 

 

As we look ahead, we are excited about the opportunities to further deepen our engagement with local 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities. This RAP is a living document, and we are committed 
to continuously evolving and improving our approach to reconciliation to meet the needs of our 
community. 

 

Together, I believe we can build a future where all people feel valued, included, and respected. 
Reconciliation is a shared journey, and I am confident that, through collaboration and shared 
commitment, we can achieve a future where all members of our community thrive in harmony. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 27



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

7 
 

Reconciliation Australia statement – CEO Karen Mundine  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
al acceptance  

The City of Adelaide is committed to acknowledging and understanding the historical injustices and their 
enduring impact on Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples and present-day society. 

  

Page 33



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

13 
 

Reconciliation Governance  

The City of Adelaide has established the Reconciliation Committee under section 41 of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), which is now entering its 22nd year of providing guidance to Council.  

Council’s Reconciliation Committee serves as an advisory body that supports the promotion of 
reconciliation in the city. Its responsibilities include crafting and overseeing the implementation of the 
City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan, contributing to policy formulation, and offering 
strategic advice to the Council on matters that may affect Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
communities. 

The Reconciliation Committee is led by Dual Chairpersons, with one representing the Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander community and the other representing the non-Indigenous community. The 
Committee is comprised of representatives from the Council, strategic agencies, and includes members 
from the Kaurna and other Aboriginal communities. 

On 13 December 2022, the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee appointed members for the term 
of Council 2022-2026. 

Appointments made: 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander representatives:  

Ms Yvonne Agius, Dual Chairperson 

Ms Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Mr Ivan Tiwu Copley OAM, JP  

Council Members:  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith and Dual Chairperson  

Councillor Janet Giles 

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt  

Councillor David Elliott  

Strategic Agency Representatives:  

Chair Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation 

CEO Reconciliation South Australia  

Attorney-General’s Department, Aboriginal Affairs and Reconciliation 

Proxies: 

Ms Kveta Vlo
[...]
4  Investigate opportunities to embed 
Kaurna cultural heritage advice 
within Council resourcing.  

June 2027 City Planning and Heritage  

6.  Build relationships with the SA Voice 
to Parliament representatives to 
ensure open communication  

6.1  Amend the Terms of Reference of 
the Reconciliation Committee to 
enable a strategic Voice 
representative of the Voice to South 
Australian Parliament to become a 
strategic representative on the 
Committee.  

December 2025, 
2026, 2027  
 

Team Leader, Social 
Planning and Reconciliation    
 

  6.2  Investigate opportunities to engage 
with the Central Voice 
representatives to ensure two-way 
communication.  

December 2025, 
2026, 2027  

Team Leader, Social 
Planning and Reconciliation    
 

 

The South Australian Voice to Parliament is a pioneering initiative aimed at enhancing the participation of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples in the political processes that affect their 
communities. Established in 2023, it provides a direct, formal channel for Indigenous South Australians to advise the South Australian Parliament and government on matters of policy, legislation, 
and resource allocation.  

P
age 45



City of Adelaide  Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

 

25 
 

2. Respect  
Respect for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities creates healthy relationships, embraces diversity and promotes harmony.  

Focus area 

Recognising the Traditional Owners of the land, the Kaurna People, displaying the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander flags, enhancing 
community awareness and engagement, and advocating for reconciliation. 

 Action  Deliverable  Timeline Responsibility  
7.1  Conduct a review of the cultural 

learning needs within our 
organisation. 

June 2025  
June 2026 

Manager, People  

7.2  Consult local Traditional Owners 
and the Reconciliation Committee 
on the implementation of a Cultural 
Learning Strategy.  

June 2026 Manager, People 

7.3  Implement an
[...]
hone:  08 8203 7933 

Email:  Reconciliation@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

Final page 

Artwork explanation 

P
age 58

mailto:Reconciliation@cityofadelaide.com.au

	Agenda
	5.1 Kaurna Knowledge Project
	Purpose of Presentation
	External Presentation - The Knowledge Project

	6.1 Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for endorsement
	Background
	A Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (Stretch RAP) requires organisations to embed reconciliation efforts into their core business strategies, making them a fundamental part of daily operations. Over a three-year period, the Stretch RAP focuses on making impactful commitments with clearly defined, measurable targets and objectives.
	Reconciliation Australia established the RAP initiative in 2006, and finalised RAPs are registered with Reconciliation Australia. Having a RAP is not a legislative requirement but is a valuable tool for an organisation and community committed to progressing reconciliation.
	The City of Adelaide has developed a draft Stretch RAP 2024-2027 (draft Stretch RAP) through a series of workshops with its Administration led by Reconciliation SA, as well as with the Reconciliation Committee and Kauna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC).
	The City of Adelaide publicly engaged on the draft Stretch RAP to:
		Inform the community of the City of Adelaide’s strategic direction and priorities for reconciliation.
		Seek feedback and suggestions to inform the final Stretch RAP.
		Promote awareness of the draft Stretch RAP among the community and businesses.
	Stakeholder groups were notified directly including the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee, KYAC and Reconciliation SA.
	Public Consultation and Responses
	Themes arising from consultation

	Attachment B for Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 for endorsement
	Reconciliation Committee Dual-Chairpersons Mes

Minutes of the meeting


 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee Meeting – Minutes – Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024 in the Colonel Light Room, 

Adelaide Town Hall at 2.30 pm 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor David Elliott and Councillor Janet Giles 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Ian Liddy  

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
 Dennis Rigney 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
 Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee Meeting – Minutes – Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

 
 
  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members 

  
1.    Apologies 

Apologies -  

Mitzi Nam (Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative) 

Jason Downs (Strategic Agency Representative) 

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt (City of Adelaide Council Member) 

 

With the consent of those present, the Lord Mayor indicated that the Reconciliation Committee meeting 
would be recorded and live streamed to the City of Adelaide website, requesting all to note that an audio 
and visual recording is to be taken. This means that presence at, and any contribution made, to the 
meeting, may be collected, used, disclosed, or published publicly by the Council (including transferring 
outside Australia) 

At 2.36pm, the meeting commenced live streaming. 

  
4.    Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley, 
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 
4 September 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

5.   Presentations 
  

5.1   Kaurna Knowledge Project 
Marty Reeve (Project Lead, Community Lifestyle – City of Adelaide) and Chris Kellett (Nucleus Creative 
Agency), provided an update to the Reconciliation Committee on the Kaurna Knowledge Project, a project 
led by Jack Buckskin of Kuma Kaaru Cultural Services, designed to increase Cultural Learning. 

Discussion ensued  
 

 
6.   Reports 

  
6.1   Draft Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 

Discussion ensued, during which Co-Chair Yvonne Agius congratulated all contributors to the Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan. 



City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee Meeting – Minutes – Wednesday, 4 December 2024 
 

It was then – 

Moved by Dean Hanchant-Nichols, 
Seconded by Ian Liddy - 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the draft Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 consultation summary as 

contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation 
Committee held on 4 December 2024. 

2. Endorses the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 December 2024. 

3. Approves that the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024- 2027 as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 6.1on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 4 December 2024, 
replaces the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2021 – 2024. 

4. Notes that Reconciliation Australia is the ultimate endorser of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 
2024-2027 which will occur after Council endorsement. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to finalise the Stretch Reconciliation Action 
Plan 2024-2027 as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Reconciliation Committee held on 4 December 2024, incorporating any further feedback to achieve 
Reconciliation Australia compliance and final endorsement. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 

 
7.    Any Other Business 

Discussion ensued during which: 

• Congratulations were extended to Talisha King (City of Adelaide Reconciliation Officer), The 
University of Adelaide Alumni 2024 Tirkapena Indigenous Award recipient which recognises an 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander whose significant achievements have impacted their 
profession and/or community 

• The Committee noted Place of Reflection, a public art and landscape memorial to the Stolen 
Generations, received the Australian Institute of Architects Landscape Architecture Award 

• It was identified that Committee Members would be requested to participate in a new photo to 
accompany the Reconciliation Action Plan in early 2025 

• It was identified that SA Voice to Parliament representation was in transition 
• The achievements of the year were acknowledged 
• Congratulations extended to all participants/recipients at the Open Access College 2024 Awards 

Ceremony held at Norwood Concert Hall on 4 December 2024 
• It was identified that prior to the launch of a Reconciliation Portal, Committee Members would be 

introduced to the Portal and provided with assistance in its use. 
  

8.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 5 March 2024, 2.30pm – 4.30pm 

 
Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday, 5 March 2025, 2.30 pm 
 
Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 3.23 pm 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith / Ms Yvonne Agius 
Dual Chair 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 


